As at 31 December 2013 12.511 1.318 3.2924 6.6538

As at 31 December 2012 12.516 1.289 3.1231 6.7550

The Group sells its products to Russia, Europe, and other regions; purchases materials from other countries, mainly from Russia;
and attracts substantial amounts of foreign currency denominated short-term and long term borrowings, and is, thus, exposed to
foreign exchange risk. Foreign currency denominated trade receivables and payables, and borrowings give rise to foreign exchange
exposure.

Currency risks as defined by IFRS 7 arise on account of financial instruments being denominated in a currency that is not the
functional currency and being of a monetary nature; translation-related risks are not taken into consideration. Relevant risk
variables are generally non-functional currencies in which the Group has financial instruments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant:

For the year ended 31 December 2013
High / low limits of change

in currency exchange rate, % Effect on profit before tax

USD/UAH +0% -
EUR/UAH +0% -
RUB/UAH +0% -
USD/KZT +0% -
EUR/USD +2% 1,636

USD/UAH -48% (430,054)
EUR/UAH -46% 11,788
RUB/UAH -43% 3,659
USD/KZT -24% (310)
EUR/USD -2% (1,636)

INTERPIPE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(in US dollars and in thousands)

54

For the year ended 31 December 2012
High / low limits of change

in currency exchange rate, % Effect on profit before tax

USD/UAH +0% -
EUR/UAH +0% -
RUB/UAH +0% -
USD/KZT +2% 50
EUR/USD +10% 5,416

USD/UAH -10% (83,766)
EUR/UAH -15% 1,221
RUB/UAH -5% 1,284
USD/KZT -2% (50)
EUR/USD -5% (2,708)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain continuity and flexibility of funding through the use of credit terms provided by suppliers and
borrowings.